

No. 17-532

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLAYVIN B. HERRERA,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WYOMING,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE DISTRICT COURT
OF WYOMING, SHERIDAN COUNTY

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SAFARI CLUB
INTERNATIONAL IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

ANNA M. SEIDMAN

Counsel of Record

DOUGLAS S. BURDIN

JEREMY E. CLARE

SAFARI CLUB INTERNATIONAL

501 Second Street, NE

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 543-8733

aseidman@safariclub.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 20, 2018

284805



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF APPENDICES	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Unregulated off-reservation hunting by Crow Tribe members will undermine and jeopardize Wyoming’s management and conservation of its wildlife	3
B. The conservation necessity doctrine inadequately protects the states’ interests in wildlife management	11
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — JOINT ACTION RESOLUTION OF THE CROW TRIBE TO ENACT AND DECLARE OFFICIAL CROW TRIBAL POLICY OF FULLY EXERCISING OFF-RESERVATION HUNTING RIGHTS PURSUANT TO THE 1868 FORT LARAMIE TREATY, MAY 7, 2013 CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE, JAR NO. 13-09, (FROM <i>WYOMING V. HERRERA</i> , RECORD ON APPEAL, CT 2014-2687; 2688)	1a
APPENDIX B — CROW RESERVATION FISH & GAME CODE, 2005, CROW LAW AND ORDER CODE, TITLE 12 (FROM <i>WYOMING V. HERRERA</i> , RECORD ON APPEAL, CT 2014-2687; 2688) (SELECTED EXCERPTS)	10a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 772 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975).....	13, 15
<i>Balt. Gas & Electric Co. v.</i> <i>Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	15
<i>Joe Johnson Co. v. Wyo. State Bd. of Control</i> , 857 P.2d 312 (Wyo. 1993).....	15
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	15
<i>Laramie Range Found. v.</i> <i>Converse Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 290 P.3d 1063 (Wyo. 2012).....	14
<i>Minnesota v.</i> <i>Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	6, 12, 20
<i>New York City Friends of Ferrets v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 876 F. Supp. 529 (S.D.N.Y. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 71 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1995).....	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pfeil v. Amax Coal W., Inc.</i> , 908 P.2d 956 (Wyo. 1995).....	18
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Dep't of Game of Wash.</i> , 391 U.S. 392 (1968).....	13
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979), <i>modified sub nom.</i> <i>Washington v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 816 (1979).....	13
<i>Wisconsin v. Matthews</i> , 248 Wis. 2d 78 (Wis. App. 2001).....	20

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

16 U.S.C. §§ 703-712	4
16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544	5
16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(5).....	6
36 C.F.R. § 2.2	8
IRC § 501(c)(4)	1
Martha G. Vázquez, <i>Clipping the Wings of Industry: Uncertainty in Interpretation and Enforcement of the Migratory Bird Treaty Act</i> , 74 WASH. & LEE L. REV. ONLINE 281 (2018)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37(1)	1
WYO. ADMIN. CODE, WYO. GAME AND FISH COMM'N, HUNTING, Ch. 2 § 5	20
WYO. ADMIN. CODE, WYO. GAME AND FISH COMM'N, HUNTING, Ch. 2 § 8	20
WYO. ADMIN. CODE, WYO. GAME AND FISH COMM'N, HUNTING, Ch. 2 § 12	20
WYO. ADMIN. CODE, WYO. GAME AND FISH COMM'N, HUNTING, Ch. 2 § 15	20
WYO. ADMIN. CODE, WYO. GAME AND FISH COMM'N, HUNTING, Ch. 2 § 16	20
WYO. ADMIN. CODE, WYO. GAME AND FISH COMM'N, HUNTING, Ch. 2 § 17	20
WYO. CONST. art. I, § 39	16
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 16-3-102	18
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 16-3-103	14, 18
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 16-3-114(a)	14, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-103.....	14
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-302.....	17
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-303.....	17
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-303(e).....	18
